
Orat Answers MAGHA 25, 1885 (SAKA) £nat Answers 724

<f1l:'flITm:'IiR~*~~~
~~lITif@?

~~:;;.:r'f>l'''IT~

~~~mi1'it~~
f~~'~'flITf~~?

~mRT :itt~'f>l'~

~ I ~ it lfQ: :;wAT "mJ ~ ....

~~:~~~lTlITl
~~itm¥fum~m.:
~~'fRfifr~~ I

Shri Hem Barna: After the hon.
Minister made a statement on the floor of the H01l5e that longterm trade agreement with Nepal has been pro-' posed, may I know whether theatten­
tion of the hon. Minister was drawn to a statement made by the Nepalese Minister to the effect that no such long-term tral'ie agreement was ever proposed and if so, what is the correct position?

Shri ManubbJl.i Shah: The statement was not from the Nepalese Minister; it was an extract from a press report wrongly directed.
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Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action.

Shri P. C. Borooah: Have the tarif!
discrepancies that acted against Inction trade with Nepal recently pointed !Jy that Government since been !'emo'/ed?

Shr! Manubhai Shah: The difficulties were more administrative in character.
Two delegations sat for a. number of days and I was told by the leader of the Nepalese delegation that they were highly .satis~ with the results of the talks.
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Shrimati Renu Chakravutty: What is the amount of our trade with Nepal and is it only for primary products or for processed and manufactured goods also?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Principally
OUr tmde is in manufactured goods and I would like to give figures on my return.

Se~ up of Indnstri~ in Nepal

+ r Shri Yogendra Jha:
I Shri Vishram Prasad:
I Shri Bishanchander Seth:
I Shri B. P. Yadava:
I Shr! Dhaon:
I Shri D. C. Sharma:

098.{ Shri D. D. Puri:
1 Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
I Shri Mohan Swamp:
I Shri Onkar Lal Berwa: l Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya:

Will the Minister of International Trade be pleased state:

(a) whether a ten-member industrial study team from Nepal discussed with the Government of India about collaboration by Indian industrialists for setting up new industrial enterprises in Nepal;

(b) whether they have also asked for technical experts; and

(c) if so, the reaction of the Government to that proposal?

The Minister of International Trade (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) Under the Indian Aid Mission programme of assistance to Nepal an Industrial study team consisting of ten members sponsored by the Nepal Industrial Development Corporation visited India during December, 1963, to study a few industrial units, particularly in the small scale sector, and organisations concerned with their development and improvement. The study team did not discuss with Government about collaboration by Indian Industrialists for setting up new industrial enterprises in Nepal.

(h) No, Sir.

(<:) Does not ariM!o

However, ,the Indian delegation went to Nepal to discuss the joint venture
..memes for industries to be established in Nepal by the Indian industrialists.
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Shri Visbram Prasad: May I know what are the industries that will be opened in Nepal with the help of'
Inru.a.n industrialists aDd what will be 1ihe collaiboration and the finances requiTff:i?

Shri Maaubhal Shah: It is a very broad and wide question, but we are iniUating the estaIbMshment of a textile factory there, a glass factory, some light engin€ering industries, one paJ:ler and plywood and timber plant.
The gamut ol. co-operation between the two countries is really very wide and we will try to do our best in thia direct1oII.
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Shrimati Rena Chakravartty: In view of the fact that the economic development of Nepal or ar.y other foreign country impinges also on our political relations with th"se CO:lD­

tries, may I know whether all the industries that will be startt:d will be locket:! into by OUr Government ,;0

that the relations later on also will remain good between the two countries?

Shri Manubhai Shah: A. th .. economic relations develop, the other rela­
tio!ls are automatically improved. We always hope this relatitm will continuously improve.

SbJ"i Nath Pai: Ln view of the fact that in all the newly developing coun tries there is a suspicion about the foreig!l private capital being im­

·.ported, as is the feeling in this country, may I know why the Government is go'ng out of its way ·to encourage private capital in Nepal-(Interruption}-it was raised earlier by Shri Yogendra Jha but we did not get a reply-and instead, why not it make the 'same help available at the State level, as we demand, for ourselves?

Sbri Manubhai Shab: ~o such 511S­

·picion exists.
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Shrl D. C. Sharma: Nepal is receiving aid for ~evelopment from China aDd we have nothing to say about it.
But wherever china has gone, it ha5 been giving trouble such as in Indonesia with regard to the Olympic Games and o1lher countries ~lso. May I know, therefore, if the industrial interests of India will!)p Drotected against the Chinese interf~r~nce and Chinese machinations in Nepal? (Interruptions) .

Mr. Speaker: Order order. Shrimati
Lakshmikanthamma.

Shrimati Lakshmikanthamma: Is it a fact that China has given up the construction of a paper mill and also a cement factory in Nepal and, if so, may I know whether our Government propose the construction of p paper mill there?

Shri Mlinubhai Shah: The field of economics we have ~ecured and are securing between the two rourttries is so large and so heartening that all these doubts expressed by hon. Members are unfounded.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: Sir. my question has not heen replied to.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Bibhuli Mishra.
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Shri p. C. Borooah: May I know whether the team presented any speci_
fic proposal for collaboratIOn with Indian industrialists and, if so, may I know the broad outline?

Shri Mallubhai Shah: I have already outlin~ it.

11ft !fi 0 ;no ftfII'Tit : ~ 011 'HI 1 Phil
'l;mr~~;f<mr~it~

;;rr ~ ~ ~ ~ it fif;cr;rr ~ ~
t ?

'!it~~: 1tit~~fot;
fmf-'IlT'f ~ ~ 'fi1l1 i[t ~ ~ ~
fot;<rr ;;rr ~ ~ i it ~ ~ fot; ~ ~
1ft ";ffl 'fiT ~1i i[t ~ ,~ ~ it m
iFf 'fiT{ ~ if ~ 1

lITI !fio ;no miff':): it~ ~ 'l"ra

~~1

~~:~~W0i't
~ ail: ;rra 'r'9 ;Of 1

Export of Bhilai and DurPJ1112
Steel

.99. Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that steel manufactured at Bhilai and Durgapur is being exported to Cambodia and South Vietnam;

(b) if so, the total quantity exported so tar; and

(e) the future programme for such exports?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering (Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) Steel manufactured at Bhilai and Durgapur has been exported to South Vietnam;
but no export has been made to'
Cambodia.

(b) The total quantity exported to South Vietnam upto 31st January,
1964 is about 3,000 tonnes.

(c) During the year 1964, orders for about 5,000 tonnes are likely to be­
booked for export to South Vietnam.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether we have reached a stage ot" self-sufficiency in those items which have been exported or is it at the cost of our internal requirements that they are exported?

Mr. Speaker: He said that it is surplus which we are exporting. Sur-

